SEC. 2. All laws contravening or inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1901.

S. F. No. 275.

CHAPTER 114.

Execution of wills.

An act relative to the execution of wills.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. A last will and testament, executed without this state in the mode prescribed by the law, either of the place where executed or of the testator's domicile, shall be deemed to be legally executed, and shall be of the same force and effect as if executed in the mode prescribed by the laws of this state; provided, that said last will and testament is in writing and subscribed by the testator.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1901.

S. F. No. 305. Amendment.

Spirituous

liquora.

CHAPTER 115.

An act to amend section thirteen of chapter seven of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled, "An act relating to the manufacture and sale of baking powders sugars, syrups, vinegars, lard, spirituous and malt liquors to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health, being section seven thousand twenty-two (7022) of the Statutes of Minnesota of eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section thirteen (13) of chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1889 be amended so as to read as follows:

Adulteration prohibited.

Section 13. No person shall within this state by himself, his servant or agent, or as a servant or agent of any other person or corporation, manufacture, brew, distil have or offer for sale, or sell any spirituous or fermented or malt liquors containing any drug, substance or ingredient not normal, or healthful, to exist in spirituous fermented or malt liquors, or which may be deleterious

or detrimental to health when such liquors are used as a beverage, and the following drugs, substances or ingredients shall be deemed to be not normal or healthful to exist in spirituous, fermented or malt liquors, and shall be deemed to be deleterious or detrimental to health when contained in such liquors, to wit: Cocculus indicus, chloride of sodium, copperas, opium, cayenne pepper, picric acid, Indian hemp, strychnine, arsenic, tobacco. darnel seed, extract of logwood, salts of zinc, copper or lead, alum, methyl alcohol and its derivatives, amyl alcohol, and any extract or compound of any of the above drugs, substances or ingredients, and any person violat- Penaltien. ing any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25), or more than one hundred dollars (\$100) and costs, or by imprisonment of not less than ten (10) or more than ninety (90) days for the first offense, and by a fine of not less than fifty dollars (\$50) or more than one hundred dollars (\$100) and costs, or imprisonment of not less than thirty (30) or more than ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment for any subsequent offense.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

Approved April 2, 1901.

and after its passage.

CHAPTER 116.

S. F. No. 318.

An Act providing for the effect of certain records of Certification certified copies of the records of deeds in certain cases.

of records

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all cases where an instrument purporting to be a certified copy of the record in any recorder's office, register of deed's office, or other office for the recording of deeds, in another state, of a deed purporting to convey, or describing any lands in this state. shall, more than twenty years prior to the passage of this act, have been actually recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county in this state wherein any of the lands described in such purported certified copy were situated, such record in this state of such certified copy. or a duly certified copy thereof, shall be prima facie evidence of the contents of the original deed; and such record shall be admissible in evidence as and shall have the